eSituation.13  =   2813007	 (presumptively dead)  Acuity of patient's condition upon EMS arrival at the scene is dead w/o resuscitation efforts(black).

eTimes.11 - eVitals.01 in [1,3] (presumptively alive) Patient's vital was taken 1-3 minutes after the responding unit arrived with patient at the destination.

eVitals.06 in [60,180] (presumptively alive) Patient's systolic blood pressure is between 60 and 280 (i.e., viable).

Table Abbreviations: ED ≡ Emergency department

AED ≡ Automated external (cardiac) defib MCI ≡ Mass casualty incident

AMA ≡ Against medical advice} NPTT ≡ Non-patient transport or transfer

AV ≡ Arteriovenous PEA ≡ Pulse-less electrical activity

BP ≡ Blood pressure presumptively alive ≡ MLB imputed outcome

CPR ≡ Cardiopulmonary resuscitation presumptively dead ≡ MLB imputed outcome

DNR ≡ A do-not-resuscitate medical order ROSC ≡ Return of spontaneous circulation

Table 4.  Results of the MLB method applied to NEMSIS data-set years 2017, 2018,

2019, 2020, 2021, and 2022 before adjusting for conflicts.

Table 5.  Results of the MLB method applied to NEMSIS data-set years 2017, 2018,

2019, 2020, 2021, and 2022 after adjusting for conflicts and adding extended evaluation

metrics.

Year  2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022   ALL

Total Instances  26,887   35,535   87,497   118,617   137,367   280,172   686,075

True Positive (TP)  430   748   723   1,046   1,739   2,466   7,152

False Negative (FN)  134   143   155   306   732   1,716   3,186

True Negative (TN)  26,001   34,247   86,157   116,547   133,618   274,449   671,019

False Positive (FP)  101   152   224   359   592   473   1,901

Conflicting Labels (Truly Dead)  27   72   79   132   365   551   1,226

Conflicting Labels (Truly Alive)  194   173   159   227   321   517   1,591

Cohen's Kappa Coefficient (COH)  0.781 0.831 0.79 0.756 0.719 0.689 0.734

Overall Accuracy (ACC)  0.991 0.992 0.996 0.994 0.99 0.992 0.993

Table 4.  Results of the MLB method applied to NEMSIS data-set years 2017, 2018, 2019, 2020, 2021, and 2022 before adjusting

for conflicts.

Year  2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022   ALL

Total Instances  26,887   35,535   87,497   118,617   137,367   280,172   686,075

True Positive (TP)  430   748   723   1,046   1,739   2,466   7,152

False Negative (FN)  161   215   234   438   1,097   2,267   4,412

True Negative (TN)  26,001   34,247   86,157   116,547   133,618   274,449   671,019

False Positive (FP)  295   325   383   586   913   990   3,492

Conflicting Label (Truly ``Dead'')  0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Conflicting Label (Truly ``Alive'')  0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Cohen's Kappa Coefficient (COH)  0.645 0.727 0.697 0.667 0.626 0.597 0.638

Overall Accuracy (ACC)  0.983 0.985 0.993 0.991 0.985 0.988 0.988

True Positive Rate (TPR, Recall, Sensitivity)  0.728 0.777 0.755 0.705 0.613 0.521 0.618

True Negative Rate (TNR, Specificity, Selectivity)  0.989 0.991 0.996 0.995 0.993 0.996 0.995

Balanced Accuracy (BACC)  0.858 0.884 0.876 0.85 0.803 0.759 0.807

Precision (PER)  0.593 0.697 0.654 0.641 0.656 0.714 0.672

F1 Score  0.653 0.735 0.701 0.671 0.634 0.602 0.644

Matthew's Coefficient (MCC) 0.648 0.728 0.699 0.668 0.627 0.604 0.639

Hamming Loss (HL) 0.017 0.015 0.007 0.009 0.015 0.012 0.012

Jaccard Similarity ($\cal{J}$) 0.485 0.581 0.54 0.505 0.464 0.431 0.475

FIGURES

Figure 1. Consort flow diagram for the analyzed NEMSIS sub-sample for